

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

SC88018

**COMMITTEE FOR A HEALTHY FUTURE, INC., et al,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,**

v.

**SECRETARY OF STATE ROBIN CARNAHAN,
Respondent,**

and

**LOUIS SMITHER, et al.,
Appellants/Cross Respondents,**

and

**CHRIS KEMPH, et al.
Cross-Respondents**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County,
The Honorable Thomas J. Brown, III**

Respondent's Brief

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**DANIEL Y. HALL #41663
JOEL ANDERSON #40962
EMILY KALMER #57578
Assistant Attorney Generals**

**221 W. High Street, 6th Floor
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-9456**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
SECRETARY OF STATE CARNAHAN**

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

ARGUMENT

I. The Secretary Lawfully Accepted the Signatures of Registered Voters Who Listed a Different Address on the Petition When the Address was Within their County of Registration and the Signature was Verified by Local Election Authorities (responds to Point Relied On I).....10

II. A Signature on a Petition is Properly Counted Notwithstanding the Omission of the Voter’s Congressional District from the Signature Line (responds to Point Relied On II).16

III. Local Election Authorities May Verify Information Against the Missouri Voter Registration System because it is the Official Voter Registration List for the Conduct of All Elections in Missouri (responds to Point Relied On III).18

IV. Verified Signatures are Properly Counted Notwithstanding Minor or Inconsequential Variations from the Voter Registration (responds to Point Relied on IV).....21

V. Signatures Verified by Local Election Authorities are Not Disqualified by Irregularities with the Notarization of the Petition Pages or Circulator Affidavits because such irregularities are not fatal (responds to Point Relied On V).....23

VI. The Petition Does Not Unconstitutionally Appropriate by Initiative Because It Only Appropriates Revenue Raised Thereby (responds to Point Relied On VI).....24

VII. The Tobacco Tax Initiative Petition Does Not Contain Multiple Subjects in Violation of the Missouri Constitution Because the Initiative Only Provides the Imposition of a New Tax and Establishes how the Funds Shall be Used (responds to Point Relied on VII).....27

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND OF COMPLIANCE31

Table of Authorities

Cases:

Akin v. Director of Revenue, 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996).....28

Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick, 615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. 1981).....28

In re Nader, 865 A.2d 8 (Pa. Comm 2004).....22

Kansas City v. McGee, 269 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. 1954).....26

Ketchum v. Blunt, 847 S.W.2d 824 (Mo.App. W.D. 1993).....23, 24

Linton v. Missouri Veterinary Med. Bd., 988 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. banc 1999)10, 13, 17,
22

Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt, 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc
1990) 27, 29

Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976).....9

Payne v. Kirkpatrick, 685 S.W.2d 891 (Mo. App. 1984)22, 29

State ex rel. Card v. Kauffman, 517 S.W.2d 78 (Mo. 1974)25, 26

State ex rel. Sprint Missouri, Inc. v. Public Service Com’n of State, 165 S.W.3d 160
(Mo. 2005)10

United Labor Comm. v. Kirpatrick, 572 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. banc 1978)
15, 16, 18, 21, 23, 24

Yes to Stop Callaway Comm. v. Kirkpatrick, 685 S.W.2d. 209 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984)
14

Statutes and Regulations:

§ 115.157, RSMo (2000)19

§ 115.158, RSMo (2000)19

§ 115.165, RSMo (Sup. 1983)14

§ 115.165, RSMo (Cumm. Supp. 2005) 15

§ 115.335, RSMo (2000)10, 13

§ 116.020, RSMo (2000)19

§ 116.040, RSMo (2000)17, 18, 22

§ 116.060, RSMo (2000)11, 14, 15

§ 116.080, RSMo (2000)23

§ 116.100, RSMo (2000)16

§ 116.130, RSMo (Cumm. Supp. 2005) 10, 11, 13, 16-18, 20

15 CSR 30-15.010..... 11-13, 18, 19, 22

15 CSR 30-15.020..... 11-13, 18, 19

Other:

Art. III, § 23 of the Missouri Constitution29

Art. III, § 50 of the Missouri Constitution7, 27, 29

Art. III, § 51 of the Missouri Constitution.....26, 27
